TASMANIA.



1902.

ANNO SECUNDO

EDWARDI REGIS,

No. 16.

AN ACT to further amend "The Marine A.D. 1902. Boards Act, 1889." [28 November, 1902.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1 This Act may be cited as "The Marine Boards Amendment Act, Short title. 1902."

2 In this Act, "the said Act" shall mean "The Marine Boards Interpretation. Act, 1889." 53 Vict. No. 34.

3 The following words in Section Sixteen of the said Act are hereby Repeal of part of repealed, namely: - "and the Shipowners, Importers, and Exporters of the Port of Launceston whose names are on the Roll of Shipowners, Importers, and Exporters to be prepared at Launceston as hereinafter provided, shall from time to time be entitled to elect, in the manner hereinafter mentioned, Nine persons to be the Wardens of the Marine Board of Launceston."

Section 16 of 53 Vict. No. 34.

4—(1.) Sections Nineteen and Twenty of the said Act are hereby repealed.

(2.) The words "and the Wardens of the Marine Board of Launceston," in the second line of Section Twenty-two of the said Act, are hereby expunged.

Repeal of Sects. 19 and 20 and part of Sect. 22 of 53 Vict. No. 34.

4d.

Marine Boards Amendment.

A.D. 1902.

Repeal of Sect. 7 of 59 Vict. No. 27. Repeal and re-enactment of Sect. 6 of 60 Vict. No. 33. Owners of licensed or registered boats entitled to vote at election of Wardens of Marine Board of Hobart.

Residents of Launceston. Trevallyn, or Invermay, who are entitled to vote at Parliamentary Elections, may vote at Elections for Marine Board of Launceston.

Governor may make Regulations.

Repeal and re-enactment of Sect. 29 of 62 Vict. No. 36.

5 Section Seven of "The Marine Boards Amendment Act, 1895," is hereby repealed.

- 6 Section Six of "The Marine Boards Act, 1896," is hereby repealed, and in lieu thereof the following shall be and be deemed to be and may be cited as Section Six of that Act; that is to say:—
- "6 Every owner of every licensed or registered boat or vessel registered or licensed at *Hobart*, of Five tons or upwards, who pays wharfage rates in respect of such boat or vessel, shall be entitled to vote in respect of such boat or vessel at the election of Wardens of the Marine Board of Hobart; and the Collector of Customs shall, upon the production of the licence or register of such boat or vessel, insert the name of the owner thereof in the Roll of Shipowners of the Port of *Hobart*."
- 7 Any person who has at any time resided in the City of Launceston or the Towns of Trevallyn or Invermay for a period of not less than Six months prior to the holding of any election of Members of the Marine Board under "The Marine Boards Act, 1889," or any Amendment thereof, and who is entitled to vote at any election held to return Members or a Member to represent the said City or the said Towns or any part thereof in the Legislative Council or the House of Assembly, shall be entitled to vote at any election of Wardens of the Marine Board of Launceston, and to give One vote thereat and no more.

8 The Governor may make Regulations for regulating generally the mode, manner and time of Election of Wardens of the Marine Board of Launceston; and generally for the management and conduct of any such Election.

- 9 Section Twenty-nine of "The Marine Boards Amendment Act, 1398," is hereby repealed, and in lieu thereof the following shall be, and be deemed to be, and may be cited as Section Twenty-nine of that Act, that is to say:--
- "29 Any Marine Board may, from time to time, by any By-law, fix and regulate the wharfage rates, not exceeding One Shilling per ton, to be paid on goods shipped at any port for any other port within or without the State of Tasmania."

Amendment of Sect. 56 of 53 Vict. No. 34.

10 The words "One hundred," are hereby substituted for the word "Thirty," in the Fourth line of Section Fifty-six of the said Act.

Acts to be read together

11 This Act and the said Act, except as altered or amended by this Act, shall be read and construed together as one and the same Act.

> JOHN VAIL, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, TASMANIA.